

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC14-971

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NUMBER: CF03-006982-XX

THOMAS RIGTERINK,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANN E. FINNELL
Florida Bar No.: 0270040
2114 Oak St.
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904-791-1101
Fax: 904-791-1102
E-Mail: afinnell@fmnlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... vi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT xiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

A. INTRODUCTION...... 19

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 20

C. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO FULLY INVESTIGATE DEFENDANT RIGTERINK’S DRUG ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH. 22

 1) Failure to investigate Defendant Rigterink’s drug abuse and mental health as mitigation for the penalty phase.....28

 2) Failure to investigate Defendant Rigterink’s drug abuse and mental health as it related to the guilt phase.....45

D. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO FILE A PRETRIAL MOTION TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT RIGTERINK’S CUSTODIAL PRE-MIRANDA STATEMENTS.....	58
E. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO FILE A PRETRIAL MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE KNIFE AND THE NIKE SHOES AT TRIAL.....	62
1) Claim 1A argues that trial counsel failed to file a motion to suppress or otherwise object to the introduction of State’s Exhibit 436, specifically a knife seized from Mr. Rigterink’s home by his girlfriend, Courtney Sheil, at the request of local police officers.....	66
2) Claim 1J argues that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the introduction of Nike shoes, purchased by the State, which had a shoe tread similar to those found at the crime scene.....	70
F. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CONDUCT ADEQUATE CLIENT INTERVIEWS AND PREPARE DEFENDANT RIGTERINK FOR HIS TRIAL TESTIMONY.....	74
1) Claim 1D argues that counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the cross-examination of Mr. Rigterink regarding the reasons why he was terminated from his previous employment (theft). Failure of trial counsel to object allowed the State to improperly place Mr. Rigterink’s character into evidence.....	75

- 2) **Claim 1E** argues that counsel was ineffective for failing to conduct adequate attorney-client interviews/communications with Mr. Rigterink at the Polk County Pretrial Detention Center or any other confidential venue. Claim 1E also argues that trial counsel failed to adequately prepare Mr. Rigterink for his direct testimony and the subsequent cross-examination by the State.....79
- 3) **Claim 2(A)(4)** argues that counsel failed to properly investigate potential mitigation in that counsel attempted to develop statutory mitigation that Mr. Rigterink had no significant history of criminal activity but then allowed Mr. Rigterink to testify in the guilt phase about uncharged criminal activity including theft and driving on a suspended license.....82

G. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE STATE’S INFLAMMATORY REMARKS DURING PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT.....85

- 1) **Claim 2(C)** argues that penalty phase counsel failed to object to argument by the State that the jury should consider non-statutory aggravating factors of: self-centeredness, lack of appreciation for others, manipulation of family, wife, employer, the police and the jurors, his drug use which caused financial problems for his family, his drug use which caused his marriage to fail, his infidelity which caused his marriage to fail, his theft from his employer, and that Mr. Rigterink himself was “shockingly evil.” The argument of the prosecutor was also objectionable in that it was designed to inflame the passions of the jury.....87

H. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DESPITE TRIAL COUNSEL’S CONCESSION TO TWO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	91
1) Claim 2(B) argues that penalty phase counsel’s closing argument in the penalty phase conceded the State had proven two aggravating circumstances: prior violent felony, and the capital felony was committed in a heinous, atrocious, or cruel manner. Counsel failed to discuss these concessions with Mr. Rigterink.....	92
I. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE ALTERNATIVE SUSPECTS.....	95
1) Claim 1F argues that counsel was ineffective for failing to timely and adequately investigate information Mr. Rigterink provided regarding Marshall Mark Mullins and William Farmer as alternate suspects and was thus prohibited from presenting any meaningful evidence to the jury regarding the alternative suspects. Further, Claim 1F also argues that trial counsel failed to make a proper presentation to the court to satisfy the requirements of Section 90.405 and 90.804 Florida Statutes.....	96
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	100
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	101
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 192 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1966).....	87
<i>Arbeleaz v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	24
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Bernovich v. State</i> , 272 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973).....	63
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	87
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	87
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 892 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	96
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	28
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	86
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).	23
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983).....	27

<i>Drake v. State</i> , 466 U.S. 978 (1984)	27
<i>Elledge v. Duggar</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11 th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010).....	24
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993).....	74
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	63
<i>Florida v. Rigterink</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1235 (2010).....	3
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	92
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	87
<i>Gerald v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	86
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012).....	86
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25, 26, 65, 91

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 303 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	74
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	65
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	87
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997).....	86
<i>Langton v. State</i> , 448 So.2d 534 (2d DCA 1984).....	27
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966)	63
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	19, 20
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	65
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	65
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla.2006).	22
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	20

<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	26
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	86
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006).....	25
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008).....	86
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	23, 25
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 221 (Fla. 2009).....	3, 59, 60
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	27
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2013).....	20, 23
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 833 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	25

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2001)	21
<i>Spradley v. State</i> , 442 So.2d 1039 (2d DCA 1983).....	27
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 1 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	64
<i>State v. Moninger</i> , 957 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	63, 64
<i>State v. Pearce</i> , 994 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Riechman</i> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951).....	87
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	27
<i>Thompson v. State</i> . 548 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1989).....	27
<i>Tompkins v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Treadway v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	64
<i>Tyler v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	96

<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	91
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994).....	74
<i>Young v. Zant</i> , 677 F. 2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982).....	26

Statutes

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 90.402-403.....	65
Section 90.404.....	65, 74, 75
Section 90.405.....	18, 94, 95, 96
Section 90.608.....	74, 75
Section 90.804.....	18, 94, 95, 96, 98
Section 921.141.....	22, 23, 85

Constitution

Art. I, §9, Florida Constitution.....	19
Art. I, §16, Florida Constitution.....	19

4 th Amendment, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
5 th Amendment, United States Constitution.....	19
6 th Amendment, United States Constitution	19, 23, 75, 90
8 th Amendment, United States Constitution	19
14 th Amendment, United States Constitution.....	19, 62
 <u>Other</u>	
Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases 3.9(e).....	28
